
                     William Holland 
             father of Mary Ann (Holland) Fitzpatrick 
 
 
William H. Holland  b. ca1802 in Virginia d. 8 MAR 1890 in Ohio  Occupation Painter/Gravel worker 
    1850 census, Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,page 367: Wm. Holland,48,Va.,farmer;  Permelia,30,Va.;  John,16,Oh.;  Mary A.,14,Oh.;  William,12,Oh.;  James,8,Oh.;   
    Hannah F.,5,Oh.;  Betsey A.,3,Oh.;  Eliza A.,2,Oh.;    living near John Burks at time of census 
 1860 census,  Adora Holland,  Wm Holland 55 #191/179 born Virginia,  Permelia 49 born Virginia,  Mary A 23 born Ohio,  Wm 21,  James H 18, Hannah 17,  Elizabeth 14,   
             Eliza R 12,  Angeline 10 m; Oscar J. Leach,  Martha 8 compare Martha Holland 1856-Apr 10, 1934 m  Ira T Willis 30 Apr  1853-25 Dec 1915,  Adora 4,  Sidney 2/12 male 
 1870 Jackson Twp Jackson County census Medara  Holland age 13 (Madona Holland????) ,  William Holland 54 #185 born Virginia ,  Permelia 54 born Virginia,    
    Elizabeth 23 born Ohio,  Elijah 19,  Martha 14 Greenlawn Cem. Chillicothe Martha Holland,   Willis 1856-1934 wife of  Ira T. Willis,  Medara 13,  Evaline 10 Eva  
   Holland Burks 1860-1920 wife of Abiga, .  Joseph H. Burks  1895-1947 
 1880 census,Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,Page 61D: William Holland 75 #273,  Permelia 64,  Elijah B 28,  Martha 22 will marry Ira T. Willis (born 12 Mar 1856?),   
   Emma D 21 = Dora?,  Evva 18, Nextdoor are Angeline <Holland> Leach 27,    Widow  of Oscar J Leach ,   Daughter Williett 9,  Arthur B 7, Herbert 4, Oscar 1 
      married  Permelia Burks 29 Aug. 1833 in Jackson, Ohio    aka Permelia Banks          b. 15 OCT 1817 in Ohio or in Va. per 1850 Jackson Co. census          d. 21 FEB 1896 in Ohio  
  LDS has Permelia Burks dau of John Burks and Ann Pugh (mar. on 26 Sep 1807  in Amherst, Va    
  
 | 
 |-Mary Ann Holland  "Anna"  March 21, 1861      b. 1836 
Ftzptrck> |       married John A. Fitzpatrick Jr  b. April 21(?), 1836        
 | 
 |-William B. Holland    b. 1834 or 1838 per 1850 Jackson Co., census 
Leach => |          married Phebe Leach 30 Oct 1862 in Jackson Co.,Ohio     b. 1842   also married Dan Riley     
    |  d/o Lewis Leach & Sarah Mackenzie     per http://members.aol.com/dovelion/genealogy/olewsm.htm 
   | | 
 | |-Lee Holland            
 | 
 |-James W. Holland    b. ca1842 in Ohio 
 | 1880 census,Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,Page 65C: James W. Holland,39,OH,Farmer,VA,VA;   Hannah,42,OH, OH,OH;   Loran MARTIN,SSon,23,OH,OH,OH;   
 |  Elois MARTIN,SDauL, Female,18,OH, Assisting Ml,OH,OH 
 Martin?>|        married Hannah Martin 23 Jan 1866 (LDS says Jan. 21, 1866)  b. ca1838 in Ohio  (Martin may not have been her maiden name (previously married?)) 
 | 
 |-Hannah F. Holland   b. ca1844 
Leach?=>|        married Robert W. Leach 
 | 
 |-Elizabeth Almira Holland   “Betsey”  b. ca1847 in Ohio 
Deem=> |         married Adam Deem 
 | 
 |-Martha Holland    b. ca1858 compare Martha Holland 1856-Apr 10, 1934 m Ira T Willis 30 Apr. 1853-25 Dec 1915 
 | 
 |-Adora Holland      aka Dora Holland  b. 5 SEP 1857 in Jackson, Ohio  d. 1 MAY 1900 in Jackson, Ohio 
 |       married Charles A. FAULKNER  1 SEP 1881 b: JAN 1852 in Jackson, Ohio d. 1920 in Jackson, Ohio 
 |  s/o William L. FAULKNER b: 10 SEP 1825 in Jackson, Ohio &  Delilah WESTFALL b: 14 JAN 1828 in Jackson, Ohio 
 | | 
 | |-Eva R. FAULKNER   b: 19 JUL 1882 in Jackson Co., Ohio  d. 17 OCT 1962 in Coalton, Ohio 
 |                 1920 census,Jackson Co.,Oh.,Coal Twp.,ED #68,Ancestry.com image #15: Thomas Dounard,42,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;   Elsie,39,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Edward,9,Oh;   Charles,6,Oh;    
 |   Anna,2  8/12,Oh;   Charles Faulkner,69,father-in-law,widower,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer 
  |           m2. Thomas DOWNARD  13 DEC 1904 
 | 
 |           m1.  Thomas J. LEACH  1 JAN 1901 b: 1840   d. JUN 1903 
 |  Thomas J. Leach's first wife, Frances Faulkner, died and four years later he married her aunt, Eva Faulkner, who married Thomas Downard, following Thomas' death. 
 |   Thomas J. Leach's first wife, Frances Faulkner, died and four years later he married her aunt, Eva Faulkner, who married Thomas Downard,  



    |  following Thomas' death. We have first hand reports of the difference in ages between Thomas and Eva, he said to be in his fifties and she a teen when married. 
 |  | 
 |  |-Susie LEACH   b: 29 APR 1900 in Jackson, Ohio d. 26 JUL 1981 in Wellston, Ohio  
 |   From the Wellston Telegram newspaper, August 6, 1931: MOTHER OF EIGHT HAS DOUBLED TROUBLES 
 |               Susie Milliken surely has had her share of trouble and bad luck. Her Husband, John Milliken, died suddenly in July, 1929 at Zanesville. She then decided to  
   |   live in Coalton, Ohio near relatives and keep her family of eight children together. She showed the spirt, a plucky mother by buying a humble home and doing  
   |   any kind of work to support the family. On January 2, 1930, a son Bobby, aged one and a half years, died on the same day another child, Jean was born. Then  
   |   later her home and nearly all contents were destroyed by fire....  
 |          m1. Mac SIFFORD 
 |          m2. Fred WOOD  <=  reported marriages seem unlikely 
 |          m3. Elmer COOPER 
 |   
 |          m4. John William Randolph Milliken 16 JUL 1917 b: 26 JUN 1896 in Glen Nell, Ohio 
 |    1920 census,Jackson Co.,Oh.,Coal Twp.,ED #68,Ancestry.com image #12: John Milliken,22,Oh,Oh,Oh,coal miner;   Susie,19,Oh,Oh,oh;    
 |     Gladys,2 4/12,Oh;   Carl,5/12,Oh 
 |   | 
 |   |-Gladys Aunita Milliken  b: 13 SEP 1918 d. 4 OCT 1961 in Springfield, Ohio 
 |   |        m2. (unk) PULLEN 
 |   |        m3. (unk) LAIRD 
 |   |  
 |   |        m1. Gordon Monroe ROOK 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) ROOK 
 |   | |        married (unk) SCHALK 
 |   | | |-(unk) ROOK  
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) ROOK 
 |   | |           married (unk) LAMB 
 |   | | | 
 |   | | |-(unk) ROOK 
 |   | | |        married (unk) STANDRIDGE 
 |   | | |  
 |   | | |-(unk) ROOK 
 |   | |          married (unk) LEE 
 |   | |  |-(unk) LEE 
 |   | |  |-(unk) LEE 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) ROOK 
 |   |          married (unk) TODD 
 |   |  |-(unk) TODD 
 |   |  |-(unk) TODD 
 |   | 
  |   |-William C. Milliken     “Bill”   probably aka “Carl”   b: 30 APR 1919 in Jackson Co., Ohio d. 22 OCT 1992 in Chillicothe, Ohio  
 |   | William C. Milliken, 73, of Willow Lane, Chillicothe, died 8:58 a.m. Thursday, Oct. 22, 1992, in Medical Center Hospital unexpectedly. 
 |   |         He was born April 30, 1919, in Jackson County to John and Susie Leach Milliken. On Sept. 15, 1940,  
    |   | he married the former Evelyn R. Jennings, who survives. 
 |   |          Also surviving are a daughter, Sharon L. Seekatz, at home; sons and daughters-in-law, David W. and  
   |   | Judy Milliken, Frankfort, Russell and Barbara Milliken,     
   |   |          Chip licothe; and son, Paul J. Milliken, Frankfort; ten grandcl~ildren; three great-grandchildren; brothers,  
   |   | Charles F. Milliken, Wellston, and Jackie C.  
 |   |           Milliken, Coalton; sisters, Mrs. Edwin (Ruth) Dudley, North Haven, Conn., and Mrs.  
   |   | Robed (Jean) Daft, Garden City, S.C.; and several nieces and nephews.  



 |   |          He was predeceased by" brothers, John T., Dr. Russell A., and Bobbie; and a sister, Gladys.  
    |   | Mr. Milliken had served in the Army during World War II and 
  |   |          was a recipient of the Silver Star Medal for gallantry. He had been a member of the Walnut Street  
   |   | United Methodist Church since 1932, having served on all of  
 |   |            the administrative boards of the Church. He retired from Ohio Valley Baking in 1975 and Litters, Inc. in 1981.  
    |   | He was a member of the Evening Lions Club; 
  |   |              the Hopeton Village Board; and was a former member of the Chief Logan Council of the Boy Scouts of America.   
   |   | Funeral services are to be held 10:30 a.m. Saturday in the Ware Funeral Home, with Rev. Gerald Erter officiating.  
   |   | Burial will follow in Grandview Cem.. Friends may call at Ware's from 6-9 p.m.  
 |   |              today where there will be a Lions service at 7:30 p.m, The family request memorial contributions be made to the  
   |   | Walnut Street United Methodist Church. 
 |   |         married Evelyn R. Jennings Sept. 15, 1940 
 |   | |  
 |   | |-Sharon L Milliken 
 |   | |      married (unk) Seekatz 
 |   | | |-(unk) Seekatz 
 |   | | |-(unk) Seekatz 
 |   | | |-(unk) Seekatz 
 |   | | |-(unk) Seekatz 
 |   | |  
 |   | |-David W. Milliken “of Frankfort, Ky.” 
 |   | |      mrried Judy (unk) 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-Russell  Milliken “of Chillicothe, Ohio” 
 |   | |     married Barbara (unk) 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-Paul J. Milliken “of  Frankfort, Ky.” 
 |   |  
  |   |-Charles F. Milliken  “of  Wellston, Ohio” 
 |   |         married Eleanor Louise FISHER  b: MAY 1924 in Rural Retreat, Virginia <=  probable. per  worldconnect  
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |           married (unk) FENTON 
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |      
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |       married (unk) HOGUE 
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   |           married (unk) PRESTON 
 |   |  |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   |  |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   |  |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | 
 |   |-John Thomas Milliken   b: 17 JUL 1921 d. 19 MAR 1989 in Chillicothe, Ohio  Burial: Memory Gardens, Coalton, Ohio 



 |   |       married (unk) Self 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |        married (unk) OYER 
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |        married (unk) Perkins 
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | |        married Jerry L. Taylor b: 12 JUL 1952 
 |   | | |-(unk) Taylor 
 |   | | |-(unk) Taylor 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   |           married (unk) Keating 
 |   |  |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   |  |-(unk) Milliken  
 |   | 
  |   |-Ruth Milliken 
 |   |       married Edwin  Dudley “of  North Haven, Conn” 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Dudley 
 |   | |       married (unk) Taft 
 |   | |  
 |   | |-(unk) Dudley 
 |   | |       married (unk) PATERSEN 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Dudley 
 |   |           married LAZARAVICH 
 |   |  |-(unk) DUDLEY 
 |   | 
  |   |-Jack Calvin Milliken  “Jackie” b: 14 APR 1926 in Byer, Ohio d. 18 APR 1993  Burial: Coalton, Ohio “of Coalton, Ohio” 
 |   |      married (unk) HUMPHREY 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken 
 |   | |          married (unk) MAZEN 
 |   | | |-(unk) MILLIKEN 
 |   | | |-(unk) MILLIKEN 
 |   | | 
 |   | |-(unk) Milliken 
 |   |         married HIVELY 
 |   |  |-(unk) MILLIKEN 
 |   |  |-(unk) MILLIKEN 
 |   | 
  |   |-Dr. Russell Addison Milliken   b: 29 AUG 1927 d. OCT 1977 
 |   |       married (unk) Cooper 
 |   | 
  |   |-Bobby Eugene Milliken  “Bobbie”  b: JAN 1929  d. 28 DEC 1929 



 |   | 
  |   |-Jean Milliken 
 |          married Robed Daft  “of  Garden City, S.C.” 
 |          
 |-Sidney Holland  (male)   b. ca1858 
 | 
 |-John Hartley  Holland b. May 24, 1834  per 1850 Jackson Co. census d. June 12, 1874 in Limerick Road,Jackson Co, OH   buried in Bronx Corners Cem, Jackson Co. Ohio. 
 |  “farmer”   First Regiment Ohio Volunteer Heavy Artillery.  
   |  Entered on duty 8Aug1862 (Age 27, DOB 25Apr1834). Mustered our 20Jun1865, at Knoxville, TN, by order of the War  
 |  Department. Buried, Brocks Corner Cem., (Row5, Grave 30) Jackson Co., OH (On old portion US 35, on left going E from Chillicothe  
  |  just after crossing Ross/Jackson Co line.  
 |  He suffered severe respiratory problems / Civil War service  
 |  “My GGGrandfathers name was John Hartley Holland born in Ohio”   per Tracy Holland  writeus@vci.net 
 | 1880 census,Jackson Co.,Oh.,Jackson Twp.,page 58A: Sidney Holland,41,OH, KY,OH;   Louisa A.,21,OH;   John W.B.,16, OH;  Ella F.,11,OH;   Permelia,5,OH 
 |         married Harriett Sidney Stton  27 AUG 1857 in Jackson Co, OH b: 21 SEP 1837 in Ohio  
 | | 
 | |-Almira Holland   b: 28 MAY 1859 in Ohio d. ABT. 1940 in Ohio 
 | |        married Will WOOD ABT. 1883 in Ohio  b.  JUN 1856 in Ohio 
 | | |-Mayme Caroline WOOD  b: 18 JAN 1884 in Ohio 
  | | |-Lulu Elizabeth WOOD  b: 11 DEC 1885 in Ohio  d. JUL 1969 in Columbus, Ohio 
  | | |-Artie Sidney WOOD  b: 7 JAN 1889 in Ohio  d. 17 AUG 1982 in Ohio 
 | | |  
  | | |-Florence Ella WOOD  b: 9 AUG 1898 in Ross Co, OH d. 6 JUL 1991 in Fayette Co, OH 
 | | |       married Eldon BETHARDS 16 APR 1916 in South Salem, Ohio b: 24 MAY 1894 in Pickaway Co., Ohio 
 | | | | 
 | | | |-Paul Wood BETHARDS    b: 3 JUL 1917 in Ross Co, OH d. MAY 1986 in Ohio 
 | | |           married (unk)     4 children 
 | | | 
  | | |-Louis WOOD  b: 24 JAN 1902 
 | | 
 | |-Louisa A. Holland  b. ca1859 in Ohio  per 1880 census possibly same as Almira  
 | |-John H. Jr. Holland  aka John W. B. Holland b: 8 FEB 1863 in Ohio 
 | | 
  | |-Ella Frances Holland   b: 21 SEP 1868 in Jackson Co, OH d. 30 SEP 1922 in Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH 2 1 of Gasll stones 
 | |             Medical Information: Biliary sepsis Note: She became seriously ill and was taken to Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH,  
   | | where she died 9/30/22. This was a trip of 50+ miles when such a 
  | |              trip with an ill person was a terrible trial and relative much more expensive than now.  
   | | She suffered from gallstones which became inoperable due to biliary sepsis. She was only 54. My 
  | | Mother, Cora Williams Bethard, was 32. 
 | |           married James Madison Williams  b: 7 NOV 1854 in Washington Co, OH 
 | | | 
 | | |-Cora Almira Williams  b: 18 JAN 1890 in Ross Co., Oh.   d. 4 JUL 1955 in Diehl Nursing Home, Chillicothe, Ohio  of Cerebral apoplexy / Arteriosclerosis  
 | | | Occupation Teacher/Homemaker/Factory Worker   
 | | |            She became seriously ill and was taken to Mt. Carmel Hosp, Columbus, OH, where she died 9/30/22.  
   | | | This was a trip of 50+ miles when such a trip with an ill person was a  
 | | |              terrible trial and relative much more expensive than now. She suffered from gallstones which became inoperable due to biliary sepsis.  
   | | | She was only 54. My Mother, Cora Williams Bethard, was 32.   per Wendy Fowler <wafowlerftree@erols.com> 
 | | |        married Orville BETHARD APR 1916 in South Salem, Ohio 19 JUN 1890 in Pickaway Co., Ohio 
 | | | | 
 | | | |-(unk) Bethard 
 | | | |        married (unk) ANDERSON 
 | | | | 



 | | | |-(unk) Bethard 
 | | |        married (unk) ALBIN 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD more on worldconnect 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD 
 | | |  |-(unk) BETHARD 
 | | | 
  | | |-Ada Rachel Williams   b: 12 JAN 1892 in Ross Co, OH d. 9 JUL 1920 in Twin Twp, Ross Co, OH 
 | |         married Everett Evellen CHAPMAN  5 DEC 1916 in South Salem, Ohio  b: 16 APR 1874 in Clermont Co, Ohio 
 | |  | 
 | |  |-(unk) CHAPMAN 
 | |          married (unk) Living HOPPES 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes more on worldconnect 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | |   |-(unk) Hoppes 
 | | 
  | |-Permelia Priscilla Holland  b: 7 AUG 1874 in Jackson Co, OH d. 23 DEC 1947 in Ross Co, OH 
 |          married George Brittom EVANS 3 OCT 1894 in Ohio b: 29 SEP 1864 in Ohio 
 |  |-Clarence Russell EVANS  b: 1895 
 |  | 
  |  |-Esther Beatrice EVANS   b: 12 OCT 1906 in Ross Co, OH d. 14 AUG 1992 in West Columbia, Lexington Co, SC 1  
 |          married James Thomas SWINNING  Sr  : 12 NOV 1899 in Ohio 
 |   |-(unk) Swinning 
 |   | 
 |   |-(unk) Swinning 
 |          m1. (unk) STUMP 
 |    |  
 |    |-(unk) STUMP 
 |    |       married (unk) Seward  1 child 
 |    | 
 |    |-(unk) STUMP 
 |            married (unk) Cope  2 children  
 | 
 |          m2.  Walter PRESTEL  b: 1 DEC 1921 in Ohio 
 |    | 
 |    |-(unk)  PRESTEL 
 |            married (unk) Sweeney 
 |     |-(unk) Sweeney 
 |     | 
 |     |-(unk) Sweeney 
 |            married (unk) Cevallos  1 child 
 | 
 |-Elijah B. Holland   b. ca1852 
 |-Erva Holland   b. 1852 
 |-Emma Holland   b. 1859 
 | 



 |-Angeline Holland    b. ca1850 
Leach   =>       m1. Oscar Jerl Leach 16 Jun 1870 in  Jackson, Ohio per LDS b. ca1879 per 1880 census (neighbor)   
         m2. Samuel Lord (poss., per "Dean Hickman" <Dean.Hickman@das.state.oh.us> 
 


